File No. TRPT-SRTC/2/2024-02-TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT (Computer No. 7422133) 3971865/2024/O/o CH1

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Transport Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K

- Subject: Conduct of General Election, 2024 Fixation of fare rates thereof.
- Refer: Letter No. 6009/CEO/Acctt/Trpt-Arrgt/2024/1135-36 dated 27-02-2024 from Chief Electoral Officer, J&K

## Government Order No: 08–JK(TR) of 2024 Dated: 04-03-2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the fixation of fare rates in respect of hiring of vehicles by the Chief Electoral officer, J&K from JKRTC for conduct of General Election, 2024 as per rates given below:-

S. No.	Bus with seating capacity	Rates approved
1.	42/47/52	Rs. 8381+GST/bus/day
2.	18/19/25/32	Rs. 7616+GST/bus/day

The hiring and de-hiring shall be reckoned from Srinagar for Kashmir Division and from Jammu for Jammu Division. The J&K Road Transport Corporation will not charge any payment for Recovery Vans and Mobile Workshops.

50% advance payment shall be made to the J&K Road Transport Corporation by the Election Department.

The rates shall remain in effect till the conclusion of Election, 2024.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-(Niraj Kumar) IAS Secretary to the Government Transport Department. File No. TRPT-SRTC/2/2024-02-TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT (Computer No. 7422133) 3971865/2024/O/o CH1

No. TRPT-SRTC/02/2024-02 (7422133) Copy to the: Dated: 04 -03-2024

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Government, Finance Department
- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Joint Secretary, UT of Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India
- 4. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K.
- 5. Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir/Jammu.
- 6. Managing Director, JKRTC. <u>A copy of the Minutes of the Meeting</u> <u>dated 22-02-2024 is appended herewith for perusal and</u> <u>necessary action</u>.
- 7. OSD with Advisor (B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 8. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 9. Private Secretary to Secretary to Government, Transport Department for information.
- 10. Government Order/Stock file.
- 11. I/c Website, Transport Department.

(Nighat Parveen)

Under Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.